

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 341

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2025


SILK SAMAGRA-2


341. SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the total number of proposals received and approved along with the beneficiaries covered under beneficiary oriented interventions of Silk Samagra-2, component and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh especially in the Kurnool Parliamentary Constituency;


(b) the funds allocated and utilized under the scheme for Andhra Pradesh during each of the last three

years; and


(c) the details regarding the quantity of raw silk exports and imports from/by India during each of the last three years, country and year-wise?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): The total number of proposals received from Andhra Pradesh State and approved under Silk Samagra-2 scheme for central support for the beneficiary oriented interventions is given below:

Central Assistance to Andhra Pradesh under beneficiary oriented interventions of Silk Samagra 2

 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Year Proposals received from State Proposals approved by CSB


Number

of

Proposals

Total Cost
Central

Share

Number

of

Proposals

Total Cost
Central

Share

2021-22 2 5,896.69 3,217.99 2 4,114.43 2,496.28

2022-23 No Proposal from State

2023-24 1 4,715.81 3,098.77 1 2,384.73 1,280.51

2024-25 1 6,720.94 5,632.39 1 6,518.347 3,546.04

Total 4 17,333.44 11,949.15 4 13,017.507 7,322.83


The district-wise details of beneficiary components implemented& number of beneficiaries covered under Silk Samagra-2 scheme in respect of Andhra Pradesh including Kurnool under the scheme are given in Annexure-I.


(b): The details of the funds allocated and utilized under the Silk Samagra-2 scheme for Andhra

Pradesh during each of the last three years, are as under:

                                                                                                                                                           (Rs. In Lakhs)

Year
Funds Allocated

 (Central share)

Utilization by the

State as on date

2021-22 2,496.27 2,026.64

2022-23 No Proposal from State

2023-24 1,280.51 622.40

2024-25 3,408.06 253.84

Total 7,184.84 2,902.88


(c): The details of quantity of raw silk exports and imports from/by India during each of the last three years, country and year-wise, are as under:

       Exports of raw silk


Raw Silk Export (Quantity in Metric Ton)

S.I. Country 2021-22 2022-23  2023-24

1 Brazil  - - 0.31

2 Bangladesh - - 7

3 Bhutan  1.27 0.94 0.40

4 Canada  - - 0.01

5 China  51   8

6 France  0.01   0.05

7 Italy  0.01 0.10 -

8 Iran 0.30 - -

9 Nepal  8 0.80 0.92

10 UAE - - 0.70

11 U S A  0.01 - -

12 Vietnam  91 4 40

 Total 152 6 57


   Imports of raw silk

Raw Silk Import (Quantity in Metric Ton)

# Country 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Vietnam  1,257 1,591 1,499

2 China 557 2,137 1,119

3 Brazil  61 31 20

4 Hong Kong    15 10

5 Uzbekistan  53 86 2

6 U K  - - 0.30

7 UAE 6 - 0.02

8 Azerbaijan 10 3 -

9 Taiwan  2 3 -

10 Japan    2 -

11 Thailand  28 5 -

12 Singapore 3

  Total 1,978 3,874 2,650


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 341 asked by

SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU to be answered on 04.02.2025 regarding ‘Silk Samagra 2 Scheme’


District-wise details of beneficiaries covered under beneficiary oriented interventions of Silk Samagra-2, component and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh


Sl.

No.

Name of the

District
Components Implemented

Beneficiary

Coverage

(Numbers)

1 Sri SathyaSai

Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity

Building, Multi-end Reeling Units (10 basins), Twisting Units (480

Spindles)

11,776

2 Chittoor

Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity

Building, Multi-end Reeling Units (10 basins), Twisting Units (480

Spindles)

9,916

3 Ananthapuramu
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
2,327

4 Annamayya

Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity

Building, Multi-end Reeling Units (10 basins), Twisting Units (480

Spindles), ARM Units (400 ends), ARM Units (200 ends), ARM Units

(120 ends)

1,945

5 YSR Kadapa

Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity

Building, Twisting Units (480 Spindles)

662

6 Nandhyal
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
305

7 Kurnool
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
453

8 Tirupathi
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
1,003

9 SPSR Nellore
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
215

10 Prakasam
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
783

11 Bapatla
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
221

12 Palnadu
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
198

13 Guntur
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
74

14 NTR
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
97

15 Krishna
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
218

16 Eluru
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
394

17 West Godavari Twisting Units (480 Spindles) 8


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 341 asked by

SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU to be answered on 04.02.2025 regarding ‘Silk Samagra 2 Scheme’


Sl.

No.
Name of the District Components Implemented

Beneficiary

Coverage

(Numbers)

18 East Godavari

Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity

Building, Multi-end Reeling Units (10 basins), ARM Units (400 ends)

59

19 Kakinada

Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity

Building, Twisting Units (480 Spindles)

856

20 AlluriSeetharamaRaju
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
659

21 Anakapalli
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
163

22 Visakhapatnam
 Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
30

23 Vizianagaram
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
258

24 ParvathipuramManyam
Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing House, Rearing Equipments,

Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
27

25 Srikakulam
Mulberry Kissan Nursery, Mulberry plantation, Silkworm rearing

House, Rearing Equipments, Prophylactic measures, Capacity Building
267

Total 32,914


****

